
QUARTERLY CERIFICATE ON COMPLIANCE WITH COMMERCIAL LIMITS IN 
CHILDRENS PROGRAMMING

For the Public File

Station:  22.2
Quarter Ending: December 31, 2016

4th Quarter

This is to certify that the list set forth below identifies all programs and series aired by SonLife 
Broadcasting Network during the above-referenced calendar quarter that were originally produced and 
broadcast primarily for an audience of children 12 years old and under. As a standard practice, we 
formatted and aired each of the children’s programs and series identified below so that the total 
commercial time (including local ad avails, promos for non-educational programs and adjacent ads 
running before or after the program within the same clock hour) did not exceed 10.5 minutes per hour on 
weekends, and 12 minutes per hour on weekdays, in compliance with the Children’s Television Act of 
1990 and the rules and regulations of the Federal Communications Commission (the “FCC”), (the 
“Regulations”).

None of the following programs or series included any commercial spots (including local ad 
avails, promos for non-educational programs and adjacent ads running before or after the program within 
the same clock hour) that contained references to, characters or actors from, or that offered products 
related to, the underlying program or series. Any instances in which the children’s programming 
commercial limits were exceeded during the referenced calendar quarter are explained in detail below. I 
further certify that I have been designated by SonLife Broadcasting Network as the official responsible 
for oversight of compliance with the FCC children’s programming commercial limits, and I am familiar 
with the Regulations.

Program Air Date Aired Time
Generation of the Cross Saturday, October 01, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, October 02, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, October 02, 2016 11:00:00AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, October 08, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, October 09, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, October 09, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, October 15, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, October 16, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, October 16, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, October 22, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, October 23, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, October 23, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, October 29, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, October 30, 2016 7:00:00 AM



Generation of the Cross Sunday, October 30, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, November 05, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, November 06, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, November 06, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, November 12, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, November 13, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, November 13, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, November 19, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, November 20, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, November 20, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, November 26, 2016 7:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, November 27, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, November 27, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, December 03, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, December 04, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, December 04, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, December 10, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, December 11, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, December 11, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, December 17, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, December 18, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, December 18, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, December 24, 2016 9:00:00 AM

Crossfire Sunday, December 25, 2016 7:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Sunday, December 25, 2016 11:00:00 AM
Generation of the Cross Saturday, December 31, 2016 9:00:00 AM

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 5th day, January 2017

Signature:   /Ted Semper/
Program Director
Title


